RESOLUTION 85-40

RESOLUTION OF THE BLOOMINGTON COMMON COUNCIL APPROVING PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE PARKING FACILITY TO BE LOCATED AT FOURTH AND WALNUT STREETS IN BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA.

- WHEREAS, On June 5, 1985, the Bloomington Common Council determined that the City of Bloomington is in need of a parking facility; and
- WHEREAS, The Bloomington Downtown Parking Development Corporation was incorporated for the purpose of building a parking facility; and
- WHEREAS, The Bloomington Downtown Parking Development Corporation created the Design Review Committee; and
- WHEREAS, The Bloomington Downtown Parking Development Corporation. and the Design Review Committee have considered and approved plans and specifications for the parking facility; and
- WHEREAS, The Bloomington Board of Public Works has considered and approved plans and specifications for the parking facility; and
- WHEREAS, The plans and specifications have been submitted to the Bloomington Common Council for its consideration.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, that:

1. The plans and specifications for the parking facility to be located at Fourth and Walnut Streets, as prepared by Clair K. Wolverton, have been reviewed by the Common Council, and are hereby approved.

2. The Common Council hereby encourages and urges the Bloomington Downtown Parking Development Corporation to continue and proceed in its effort to construct a parking facility to be located on Fourth and Walnut Streets.

3. Severability. If any section, sentence or provision of this resolution or the application thereof to any person or circumstance shall be declared invalid, such invalidity shall not affect any of the other parts of this resolution which can be given effect without the invalid part, and to this end the provisions of this resolution are declared to be severable.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington upon this <u>4</u> day of <u>December</u>, 1985.

Yatricia Gross, President Bloomington Common Council

SIGNED AND APPROVED by me upon this <u>5</u> day of <u>December</u>, 1985.

12/4/85 Signed copies 1. Roden 4. Jugal 2. Controller 5. Public works

Jenula allison, Mayor City of Bloomington

Susan Fernandes (Deputy Click)

PATRICIA WILLIAMS, City Clerk

Gland B

ATTEST:

SYNOPSIS

This resolution approves of the plans and specifications for the parking facility to be located on Fourth and Walnut Streets, and urges the Bloomington Downtown Parking Development Corporation to continue its effort to construct this parking facility.